

S223876

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AUG 10 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

ESTUARDO ARDON, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendant and Appellant

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Six
Case No. B252476

Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Los Angeles
Hon. Lee Smalley Edmon, Judge
Case No. BC363959

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**
FRANCIS M. GREGOREK (144785)
RACHELE R. RICKERT (190634)
MARISA C. LIVESAY (223247)
Symphony Towers
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/239-4599
Facsimile: 619/234-4599

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
TIMOTHY N. MATHEWS (*pro hac vice*)
One Haverford Centre
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041
Telephone: 610/642-8500
Facsimile: 610/649-3633

TOSTRUD LAW GROUP, P.C.
JON TOSTRUD (199502)
1925 Century Park East,
Suite 2125
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310/278-2600
Facsimile: 310/278-2640

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent Estuardo Ardon

S223876

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ESTUARDO ARDON, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendant and Appellant

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Six
Case No. B252476

Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Los Angeles
Hon. Lee Smalley Edmon, Judge
Case No. BC363959

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**
FRANCIS M. GREGOREK (144785)
RACHELE R. RICKERT (190634)
MARISA C. LIVESAY (223247)
Symphony Towers
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/239-4599
Facsimile: 619/234-4599

TOSTRUD LAW GROUP, P.C.
JON TOSTRUD (199502)
1925 Century Park East,
Suite 2125
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310/278-2600
Facsimile: 310/278-2640

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
TIMOTHY N. MATHEWS (*pro hac vice*)
One Haverford Centre
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041
Telephone: 610/642-8500
Facsimile: 610/649-3633

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent Estuardo Ardon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Nature of the Action	5
B. Procedural History	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
A. The City’s Disclosure of the Three Documents Resulted in a Statutory Waiver of Any Privilege Pursuant to which the City Might have Withheld the Documents	13
1. Both the California Constitution and the Government Code Provide That The PRA Must Be Broadly Construed in Favor of the People’s Right of Access	13
2. The Plain Language of Section 6245.5 Provides that Disclosure Constitutes Waiver	14
3. The Legislature Does Not Recognize Inadvertent Disclosure as an Exception to the Automatic Waiver Rule	16
4. There is no Conflict Between Section 6254.5 and Evidence Code Section 912	18
a. “Inadvertent Disclosure” Law Applies to Disclosures Made by Someone Other Than the Holder of the Privilege	19

b.	The PRA Draws A Clear Distinction Between Documents Produced Pursuant to the PRA and Documents Produced in other Legal Proceedings.....	21
c.	Case Law Supports Plaintiff’s Position.....	23
5.	The League Memo was Never Privileged	27
6.	The City’s Disclosure Was Not “Inadvertent” and Constituted a Waiver Under Both Section 6245.5 and Evidence Code Section 912	28
7.	Legislative History Should Not Be Considered But, In Any Event, Supports The Trial and Appellate Courts’ Holdings.....	29
B.	Denial of the City’s Motion to Disqualify Was Proper	32
1.	Mere Exposure to Purportedly Confidential Information is Insufficient to Warrant Disqualification.....	32
2.	Questions of First Impression Cannot Serve as a Basis for Disqualification	35
V.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 369	6, 7
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 241	5, 7
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 175	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkeley Unified School District v. State of California</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 350	25
<i>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County,</i> petition denied Dec. 12, 2013, B252460	10
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 894	17
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1008	23
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 37	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995), 32 Cal.App.4th 94	36
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 819	14, 21
<i>County of San Diego v. California Water & Tel. Co.</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 817	15, 16

<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1301	23
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	31
<i>D’Ippolito v. Cities Service Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1965) 39 F.R.D. 610.....	21
<i>DeLuca v. State Fish Co., Inc.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 671	11
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983.....	17
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442.....	19
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. La Conchita Ranch Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 856.....	12
<i>Gregori v. Bank of America</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 291.....	11, 32
<i>In re Airport Car Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1979) 470 F.Supp. 495	37
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	30
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145.....	11, 12
<i>Koo v. Rubio’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 719.....	13
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727.....	31
<i>Masonite Corp. v. County of Mendocino Air Quality Management District</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 436.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McWilliams v. City of Long Beach</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 613.....	7, 10, 30
<i>Mike Davidov Co. v. Issod</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 597	13
<i>Neal v. Health Net, Inc.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 831.....	33
<i>Newark Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (July 31, 2015, No. A142963) 2015 Cal.App.LEXIS 671	<i>passim</i>
<i>Platt Pacific, Inc. v. Andelson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 307.....	25
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 672.....	28
<i>Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 807.....	21, 33
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363.....	3, 17
<i>Sawyer v. County of Sonoma</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 719 F.2d 1001	16
<i>Schatz v. Allen Matkins Leck Gamble & Mallory LLP</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 557.....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	13, 14
<i>Stadish v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1130.....	26
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1177.....	16
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. WPS, Inc.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 644.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 240.....	15
<i>Underwater Storage, Inc. v. United States Rubber Co.</i> (D.D.C. 1970) 314 F.Supp. 546	20
<i>Vallejos v. California Highway Patrol</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 781	23
<i>Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. First Data Corp.</i> (2003) 241 F.Supp.2d 1100	32
<i>Wilder v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 77	14

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4251	6
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6200 et seq.....	18
Cal. Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2).....	3, 14
art. VI, § 6,	1
Code Civ. Proc., § 1280 et seq.....	18
Evid. Code, § 911	17
§ 912	29
Gov. Code § 6250	<i>passim</i>
§ 6252, subds. (b), (c).....	16
§ 6254, subd. (k).....	3, 15, 18
§ 6254.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 6254.5, subds. (a)-(i)	16
§ 6257.5	14
L.A. Admin. Code, § 12.10	29

L.A. City Charter, vol. I, art. II
§§ 200, 201 29

Other Authorities

8 Wigmore, Evidence
§ 2327 (McNaughton rev. 1961) 25

Epstein,
The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine
[5th ed. 2007], § 1.IV 30

McCormick, Evidence
§ 93 (Cleary ed. 1972)..... 25

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court,
Rule 8.544 37
